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—— Regional Office, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Ghaziabad
ﬁz‘%gg Website- www.uppcb.com, e-mail:roghaziabad@uppcb.in
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el | ¢ 1998 .. /NGT-143/ OA-196/22/ 2024 e Ladazl2o04
To,

The Registrar,

The National Green Tribunal,

Principal Bench,

New Delhi

E-mail- judicial-ngt@gov.in & ngt.filling@gmail.com

Sub: Report with respect to Hon’ble National Green Tribunal order dated
09-01-2024 passed in the matter of Hariom Gupta Vs Nagar Palika Parisad Loni
& Ors. in MA No. 38/2023 in OA No. 196/2022.

Respected Sir,
With reference to the above subject mentioned above the joint committee

09-01-2024 in OA No0-196/2022 Hariom Gupta & Ors. Versus Nagar Palika Parishad,
Loni & Onr. report is hereby submitted for kind perusal.

Enclosure: Report.

Yours Sincerely

ql
(VM ra)

Regional Officer
Copy to:

1- Member Secretary, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Lucknow for information.

2- Shri Pradeep Misra, Advocate, Hon’ble Supreme Court/NGT, New Delhi for perusal
and necessary action please.

3- Chief Environmental Officer, Circle-1, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Lucknow for
information.

4- Law Officer-l, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Lucknow for information.

Regional Officer

&9 St : AMEO0YHOT0—2, VaFER—16, TIERT, TMITEIG—201012 HIF—0120—4160108
HqEgTerd : TC-12V, {3 @ve, M TR, @79 226010
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 196 OF 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:
Hariom Gupta ...Applicant
Versus
Nagar Pallika Parishad & Ors. ...Respondent(s)
. INDEX
S.No. Description Pg. No.
1. | Report with respect to Hon’ble National Green Tribunal order

dated 09-01-2024 passed in the matter of Hariom Gupta Vs 1-3
Nagar Palika Parisad Loni & Ors. in MA No. 38/2023 in OA No.
196/2022.

2. | Annexure | & Il —Copy of letter sent to NHAI and Nagar Pallika 4-5
Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad.

3. | Annexure lll —Copy of letter received by NHALI. 6-10

| 4. | Annexure IV —Copy of minutes of Meeting in chairmanship of 11-13
District Magistrate, Ghaziabad

5. | Annexure V —Copy of letter sent to Principal Secretary, Urban ]
Development Department, Lucknow requesting for| 14-14
preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) by Nagar Pallika
Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad.

6. | Annexure VI - Copy of letter sent to Principal Secretary, Urban
Development Department, Lucknow requesting for| 15-15
preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) by District
Magistrate, Ghaziabad. ) |

7. | Annexure VIl-Latest inspection report by U.P. Pollution

16-16
Control Board, Ghaziabad on 17.01.2024.

FILFD BY

|
{

(Vikag Mishra)
Regional Officer
Ghaziabad
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Report with respect to Hon’ble National Green Tribunal order dated 09-
01-2024 passed in the matter of Hariom Gupta Vs Nagar Palika Parisad
Loni & Ors. in MA No. 38/2023 in OA No. 196/2022.
1- Background:-
The Hon’ble National Green Tribunal in the said matter passed order on
09.01.2024 and directed following : -

¢

civeevee. 9. It may also be observed here that UPPCB cannot
be a silent spectator to the violations of the Solid-Waste Management
Rules 2016 and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act
1974 and mere issuance of show cause notices without taking of

appropriate action on the same or issuance of directions without

o lomontation of 71 hicve the obiect of protection of

environment. The UPPCB is directed to take action for of environmental

compensation and also prosecution of the concerned officers and the

3

contractor alleged to have violated the environmental norms. ... ... ... ....

2- Action taken by UPPCB: -

1) In compliance of Hon’ble National Green Tribunal Order dated
09.01.2024, Regional Office, U.P. Pollution Control Board, Ghaziabad
sent letter number 1986/0A-196/2022/2023 dated 12.01.2024 &
1987/0A-196/2022/2023 dated 12.01.2024 to project Director,
National Highway Authority of India, Ghaziabad and Executive
Officer, Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad respectively to
provide name and address of concerned officers for initiating
prosecutions. Copies of letters are annexed at Annexure-| & Il.

2) Inreply to this office letter dated 12.01.2024, a letter number HIIIXI.
Ul. /963 . / 709§1—2 /12021 / A1 UL 4l / 2024 /19 dated 15-01-

2024 was received from Project Director, National Highway
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Authority, Ghaziabad. According to the said letter it was informed
that no drains has been broken by his contractor and the problem of
water logging is exists before start of NHAI work and there is no role
of NHAI in this matter. Further it was also informed that the area is
always flooded with water being low-lying area and there is no
proper drainage for disposal of sewage as well storm water. Copy of
letter is annexed as Annexure-lii.

in compliance of order dated 09.01.2024, a meeting was convened
on 15.01.2024 under the chairmanship of District Magistrate,
Ghaziabad. During meeting Executive Officer, Nagar Pallika Parishad,

Loni, Ghaziabad apprised that the site in question is a low-lying area

4)

and there Is no permanent source for Its drainage. During meeting,
Executive Officer, Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad was
directed to ensure regular cleaning of site till permanent drainage
system is not being established. Executive Officer, Nagar Pallika
Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad was directed to write letter to Jal Nigam
for preparing DPR under Amrit-2 Yojna regarding constructing proper
drainage for disposal of such logged water. Copy of minutes is
annexed as Annexure-IV.

Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad apprised vide letter number
1579/70utouRo=107T0/2023-24 dated 16.01.2024 that the site in
question is a low-lying area and there is no permanent source for its
drainage. Water accumulated in the place is being drained out
through sewer suction machine and other devices as temporary
measure. Therefore, a letter is being written to Principal Secretary,
Urban Development Department, Lucknow requesting for
preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) on drainage of Pooja

Colony, Loni, Ghaziabad water logging under Amrit-2 Yojna for
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permanent solution to problem. Copy of letter is annexed as
Annexure-V.

District Magistrate, Ghaziabad also written its letter number
4032/ST-DM-2024 Dated 17-01-2024 to Principal Secretary, Urban
Development Department, Lucknow regarding preparation of
Detailed Project Report (DPR) on drainage of Pooja Colony, Loni,
Ghaziabad water logging under Amrit-2 Yojna. Copy of letter is
annexed as Annexure-VI.

Latest inspection of the site was carried out by officials of UPPCB,
Ghaziabad on 17.01.2024 in presence of Sanitory Officer, as

representative of Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad. Copy of

7)

inspection report 1s annexed as Annexure-Vil. During visit. 03
number of sewer suction machines were found on the site for
removal of staghant water.

Further it is respectfully stated that in compliance of Hon'ble
National Green Tribunal order, imposition of environmental
compensation against Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad is
under process along with prosecution against violators.

The above report is being submitted for kind perusal.

(Vikas Mishra)
Regional Officer
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——————_Tothe violations of the Solid=-Wasie Management Rules 2016 and the Water (Preventionand
Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and mere issuance of show cause notices without taking of
appropriate action on the same or issuance of directions without implementation of the same
can not achieve the object of protection of environment. The UPPCB is directed to take action
for of environmental compensation and also prosecution of the concerned officers and the
contractor alleged to have violated the environmental norms ”?
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Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and mere issuance of show cause notices without taking of
appropriate action on the same or issuance of directions without implementation of the same
can not achieve the object of protection of environment. The UPPCB is directed to take action
for of environmental compensation and also prosecution of the concerned officers and the

contractor alleged to have violated the environmental norms ?
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Praject Implementation ! nit, Chaziohad
Undar CWG Flyover, at K. 2:000 of NH 8 (Olg NH-24), Near Akshardham Tampla, Ueiht-110082

A LTI AR S 1000 0 (g, GRE T e 24), SRR R A R, 110092 Tt
NHAI/PIU-GZB/12052/Gen/2021/E- 2198 Dated; 11.11.202"
To,

Executive Officer,
Nagar Palika Farishad, Loni
Distt. Ghazia:ad,.

Sub: N (et &7 37 o WA FAER 3 gER IO ARER WF AR R @ R H
Sir/Madam,

This is in reference of directions issued by DM, Ghaziabad regarding ensurin
proper drainage (inc'uding storm drainage of highway and sewer drainage of urban are
developed along the hignway) disposal plan of NH-709 B,

2. As you aware NHAl is developing Ashardham to EPE (section of NH -709B} as &
lane highway along with 6 lane road (partly elevated). The stretch from UP/Delhi Borde
to EPE (khekra) is densely populated and not having proper disposal of sewage as wel

as storm water, Due te this reason, this road is always flooded with water specially i
rainy season and damaged badly. To short out this matter and to develop a prope
Master Drainage Plar, DM Ghaziabad in his meeting directed all civic agencies viz. (i
Nagar Palika, Loni {ii) CD-2, PWD Ghaziabad (iii) NHAI along with their EPC Contracts
& Supervision Consul:an®.

3. A meeting wo . held on 20.10.2021 at the office of Executive Officer (Loni
followed by a joint «ite inspection with all the representatives after joint site visi’
following have been observed:

(i) Through-out t"e project length, there is no Master Storm Water Drain througt
out the project length, which could drain out storm water/ scwage of nearby
habitation to r2ach out the ultimate disposal points.

(i) Yamuna river i: flowing n the West direction and Hindon river is flowing in East
direction of scic stretch, But, no Master drain was found connecting to this
stretch.

(iif) At present, at most of the locations, the storm water of road, sewer & adjacent
habitation area is being ponding along the local depressions near the roac
side/vacate plots/ vacate land parcels etc. and water is stagnated, which 1s not
being drained to the ultimate disposal.

(iv) EO Loni, has apprised that a proposal for the master plan has been initiated by
the State Goverament for the drainage of entire Loni area by the Yamuna
Pollution Unit, JP Jal Nigam, Ghaziabad, which is still ini pruna v iy
date no such rmaser drainage plan of Loni Area have been g v thews,
is also updated that, the DPR for master drainage plan of & 1 [agia o i
pipeline and may take some more time. Also the mastor <toim 1 an/ Mol s
at later stage snzll be constructed based on the proposed master plan will take
further more tin~ (may be more than 1 or 2 years after acceptance of DPR;
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(v} Since, the w~- ¢ National Highway is in very advance stage and it would not -
possible for “-:l "o wait for the preparation of master pan of Loni ares
entirety. In ucn orcumstances, NHAL will prepare the surface drainage -
National Highwzy basec on the existing/prevailing hydrological conditions of ¥
adjacent arci rd will dispose them in existing disposal arrangements/ crea’~
ponds in locat aveilable Govt. land/Devolve Vertical drains (Rainwater marvesty -
system) etc

(vi) NH surface d-ains will be developed to cater the surface runoff of
Highway onl. and no sewvage/ habitant drain shall e allow: d to connon i
drains as per he estan! NHAIRC guidelines,

(vii) Nagar Palike. 1 oni will strengthen their existing drainaue system and 1
their separate drains for disposal of sewage of local habitants. The tocatior
this drains sk’ be decided in consultation with NHAI. Where ever, there i= ar
restricted RC'Y irsue, NHAI will construct drain combining with storm drains an”
these drains wnii be maintained by Nagar Palika after handing over/ completic
of NHAI proje it

(viii) NHAI will preside the proposed drainage plan of NH shortly to EO-Loni, whic
shall in-corprrate 'n the Master Plan of Loni as and when it will be preparec
the State Govarament through their concerned agency.

(ix)  On site, it has also been observed that some industries/factories are dispos:»

| PO LI JEVITE WIS ND IO | SUUTRSEY | NSUHDRIURURROUSNLS TR J W SISO U SO s e SN MU S N———
Lielr Taciory “ewage aireclly On rogad Sile, A noUce 15 7equiled o DT i55ued

Nagar raliRg, —CTT ensuring Uie guTdetnes Of NG 17 CPCE SFCB.

(x) Multiple residertial units were also observed their storm water runoff is als
flowing with raac drainage system. Nagar Palika, Loni will ensure that dispose
of these resic~ntial units strictly as per approved drainage plan of the said u

This is for you~ information & necessary action.
Yours faithfully

(Prineet Khanna
Dyv. Manager(T
Copy to:
(i) RO-Dethi, NHAI HC . New Delhi.,
(11} DM, Ghaziabad.
(ifi), SDM, Loni, Distt. Ghaziabad.
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GPL:DO: NHAL Delhi-Saharanpur 2024:2356 GAYATRI

Date: January 15", 2024

To
The Project Director,

National Highways Authority
of India, PIU Ghaziabad

Kind Attn: Mr. Arvind Kumar (Project Director)

Project: Development of six - lane access controlled in Uttar Pradesh portion of Delhi -
Saharanpur Highway from Delhi/UP Border to EPE Junction (Ch.14.750 to Ch.
31.600) in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Subject: Response in compliance for Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT),
principal bench New Delhi order dated 29.09.2023 in OA No. 196/2022
Hariom Gupta & Ors. Versus Nagar Palika Parishad, Loni and Onr.

Reference: 1. NHAI/PIU-GZB/EPE-AKSH(709B-11)/12021/CON/2024/E-151 dated
15:01.2024:

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above captioned subject and letter, this is to inform you that the problem of
accumulation of waste water discussed under the grievance letter is from Km:194655 to Kim
19+800 LHS.

Please note that the said problem is not due to construction of road, but it is much before the work
has been commenced by NHAI (As it can be seen in attached existing road snaps).

It is also to inform you that the drian under construction by us is only for road surface water
drainage, it has got nothing to do with this accumulated water.

This is for your kind information and record please.

Thanking you and assuring the best services always.

Regards

Yours faithfully,

For Gayatri Projects Limited
v :__’;? O

,‘//i\"c 1 1 \P‘;:Q\
T

@ }ﬂ)
GAYATRY | &
R -.{e*‘{t,/
(Authorized Signatory)

Copy to:Team Leader- LASA~for kind information

Enc: As stated

Gayatri Projects Limited
Delhi-Saharanpur Righway— Package I}
Opp-DPS, Village-Dundahera, Khasra no 364, Dist Baghpat, Uttar Pradesh - 250101
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o ey BRa afever ¥ Gt aiogo WEHT 196 /2022 Hariom Gupta & Ors.
_\_‘I_gi_s‘u_;wj\l_ggg[ Palika Parishad, Loni & Ors. W UIRT 3mawr f&Tid 15.01.2024 2 4Tl
B WY Y R 18Igy, MREETE @ Seger ¥ 9v= §8% & H1Ig |

A0 S wRT fSrRor ¥ GIRTA oo HE&AT 196 /2022 Hariom Gupta &
Ors. Versus Nagar Palika Parishad, Loni & Ors. ¥ uiRa 3newr fa-ie 15.01.2024 &1 o=
e ke fFY T 8-

........... In view of the facts and circumstances explained therein we consider presence

of the National Highway Authority of India and the contractor engaged by it for the project to
be essential for just and proper adjudication of the questions involved in the case and
accordingly National Highway Authority of India and the contractor engaged by it for the
project are impleaded as respondents in miscellaneous application in addition to the
respondents originally impleaded in the original application.

the memo of parties in the original application, in addition to respondent No. 1 Nagar Palika

Parishad, respondent No. 2 Ms. Shalini Gupta, Executive Officer, Nagar Palika Parishad,
respondent No. 3 District Forest officer, Ghaziabad impleaded in the O.A No. 196/2022, State
of U.P., UPPCB, District Magistrate Ghaziabad, NHAI and the contractor engaged by it for the
project stand impleaded as respondents No. 4 to 8 in the miscellaneous application. The
registry is directed to amend memo of parties and attach the same with the miscellaneous
application......

4. Notices be issued to newly added respondent No. 7 NHAI and respondent No. 8 the
contractor engaged by it.

5. Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Advocate has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of
NHAL,

6. Respondent No. 7 NHAI is directed to give particulars of the contractor engaged by
it for the project and also to serve the notice on said contractor for the date fixed.

7. Respondents No. 1, 6, 7 and 8 are directed to comply with the directions issued by
UPPCB in exercise of powers conferred on it by the environmental legislations and also to
specifically mention in their reply/response action taken by them in compliance of such
directions issued by UPPCB,

9. It may also be observed here that UPPCB cannot be a silent spectator to the
violations of the Solid-Waste Management Rules 2016 and the Water (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act 1974 and mere issuance of show cause notices without taking of appropriate

action on the same or issuance of directions without implementation of the same cannot

(™
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achivev the object of protection of environment. The UPPCB is directed to
take action for imposition of environmental compernsation and also
prosecution of the concerned officers and the contractor alleged to have
violated the environmental norms.

4. List the matter for further consideration on 19.1.2024

#o sy wfar e, 7 el g fFie 09-01-—2024 ® WIRT aMRW HT
I fFd o g RAT 15-01—2024 B SEEEna & oeger ¥ @ $9F TS A
T | 9% ¥ 7 e sulew <@ —
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3— Al ARobo YL, WiEe FAMR, THogeogoanEo MEETE |

4— A w7 B fiy, e afe, TR wiferar Ry @ miwmEe |

5— A TR A FER, Welad waiaRer Afian, Sogo weuur fEmr {8 misrmEre |
6— A TAOBOITSY, e YATaRoT AMIar, S090 WEuYT =0T §re IATEIE |
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SR -1 7 faeeh Rrar R, ot mivmame w9 3 &3, oigd we, afeR a3
H 9T G 2| SW T WG §F P WHT ~TG R TR uifersr aReg AR g1 onend dR o
TR AH—H6E PR TR |
( PR3l At TR giferer wRye @)

T0T=003ME0 SiIfHR gRT srarTa wram a fh Awey @1, 3w Reeh R
R, drft MiSarae W W9 Ao &9, dHe e AfER &7 3§ Wor W 999 gRT R T R
Prfor rd ¥ TR ¥ T gaw &, Forwt S B dveE A4 2 | 9 g wsha ot @
¥ TR ¥g A BT e SR B S IE € o uEe g o 0 9 A A @
T |

IETEREN) T SR e TR wivrer WRee @ miTmEe B FERG

far a7 f ST &= # a2 o @ st o e PR &g o w3 gwaa
TR & e 3y o 9Ra e e |

( Frifard e aftrerdl R wiferer aReg <l / seferer st oot e M )

g ¥ g9Ig W B §T 40P B WA A Tar |



133 AMre s wig ~05

BT TR UIferdT uRye e, SHYe—TRRETE

UF W& —1579 / H0G0UROAI0TI0 / 2023—24 fosTie—16 SR 2024
Wy W,
g wfea,
TR Qg T, -1
B0 TO T | .
fawa— W_2§_$ Irfa gom Freld) 89 A o ferh g dew 9 we fR we e @
7|

TEIRY,
. T MR T SN & (P R g aReg, @, MR s Y Ree & smR
Y udy &) aed 9l TR wiferet ®, S @ ses2 @it fheidiey @ &% ¥ Rwm ?) s & R
SEETUET-2011 & AR Fam & G e 586 g ¥ Safd qdH A ORI 10 @ 12 g A
frarr o ¥ 2, g3 YT eRT uw R T P vy e Reh @ wdiker 21 39 R g8t anh
WA AR BT INMT R | O SO W A el ol 3 o woare snare—fera @ a3 9
BN A R, a9, MR § omew W <@ 81 I TR wiader & sy @ st et ¥
. 9OE Anf RN Ud Fed q91 g9 & B @ R Pen™ ¥ SeniNd Uh TRiN Sen @ &9 3§
e R ) 7 & 9 @7 uea afe B & FRY v R wiier oieg, o @ difae w@wy
] o =Y N e 7 BT R o T R 1 SRS 5 T4 PR

= i PV V8

ar - g s W § P =~ > me— Iemems
J = & " s

£

= o~ v ol 5 = S = ety &
oS ST SR

FHT B PH N I T B B ge Frer wiRes , e B-BIR #aml & wa i
frarefl foare o € S w0 enard) R g8 et e 20 ¥ 25 a¥ qd § 9 Bee @A faea
WERAR ¥rs W Rerg 71 590 A &1 wafie o e SRAgR s ¥ W3 ey R Rl (7,
G TA AL L) B SR § wd gam e, A-3 Faer Rrer Rl (@@ g L) @ @ nm o1 diew
W 150 HieR Sars W Re@ & o gom B @ 7 @ 8 st b1 o), urdt deeqR ¥ el
HERAR V8 © U Rerg = e ¥ 99 wear 81

IWRIGT & wE § W0 I Bl afdmew § AT aoto WEAT 196 /2022 Hariom Gupta & Ors.
Versiis Nagar Palika Parishad, & Ors. ¥ UIRS 3R f&Aia 09.01.2024 & F&u aier e -

“It may also be observed here that UPPCB cannot hc a silent spectator to the violations of the Solid Waste
Management Rules 2016 and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pellution) Act 1974 and mere issuance of show cause notices
without taking of appropriatc action on the same or issuance of directions without implementation of the same can not achieve
the object of protection of environment. The UPPCB is directed to take action for of ¢nvironmental compensation and also
prosecution of the concerned officers and the contractor alleged to have vislated the environmental norms...."
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Inspection report in compliance of1-|a'5>le National Green Tribunal order
dated 09-01-2024 passed in the matter of Hariom Gupta Vs Nagar Palika
Parisad Loni & Ors. in MA No. 38/2023 in OA No. 196/2022.
On subject mentioned above the latest inspection of the site was carried

out by under singed on 17.01.2024 in presence of Sanitory Officer, as
representative of Nagar Pallika Parishad, Loni, Ghaziabad. inspection report is
as follows:-

1- During visit there 03 numbers of suction machines was found on the site
for removal of stagnant water. At the time of inspection stagnent water
was being collected in sewer suction machines.

2- During visit no Municipal Solid waste was found dumped on the site.

3- Photographs taken are given below: -

GPS Map Camera . : GPS Map Camera

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, India

GPS Map Camera

kpur, Uttar Pradesh 201102, india

830

Above report is submitted for information and necessary action.

. Srnrincdn
(Vipul Kumar) (Kunwar Santosh Kumar)
A.E.E. AE.E.
UPPCB, Ghaziabad. UPPCB, Ghaziabad.
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